The management of Vostok Nafta Investment Ltd has to make esti-
mates and judgements when preparing the Financial Statements of
the Group. Uncertainties in the estimates and judgements could have
an impact on the carrying amount of assets and liabilities and the
Group’s result. The most important estimates and judgements in rela-
tion thereto are:

Fair value of unlisted financial assets
The estimates and judgements when assessing the fair value of unlist-
ed investments in associated companies and financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss are continually evaluated and are based on
historical experience and other factors, including expectations of
future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circum-
stances. For further information on fair value estimation, see above.

USD/RUB rate would result in a decrease by USD 19 mln or 5.8% of
the total portfolio, while a 10% lower USD/RUB rate would result in an
increase by USD 24 mln or 6% of the total portfolio. The tables below
outline how a 10% and 20% decrease/increase of the USD/RUB rate
and peer group multiple would impact the valuation of Vostok Nafta’s
Avito investment.

	 Sensitivity in model-based Avito valuation
	 USD/RUB as per December 31, 2014
	 +20%	 +10%	 56.82	 –10%	 –20%
Valuation of Vostok Nafta’s
Avito investment, USD mln	 196	 213	 232	 256	 286

	 Sensitivity in model-based Avito valuation
	 Peer group multiple as per December 31, 2014
	 –20%	 –10%	Multiple	 +10%	 +20%
Valuation of Vostok Nafta’s
Avito investment, USD mln	 189	 211	 232	 253	 275

	 Sensitivity in model-based Avito valuation
	 EBITDA estimate as per December 31, 2014
			   EBITDA
	 –20%	 –10%	 Estimate	 +10%	 +20%
Valuation of Vostok Nafta’s
Avito investment, USD mln	 189	 211	 232	 253	 275

Yell.ru
During the second quarter of 2014, Vostok Nafta invested USD 8 mln
in Yell.ru at a post-money valuation of USD 24 mln which corresponds
to a 33.3% ownership stake. As per December 31, 2014, Yell is classi-
fied as a level 3 investment as it is valued on the basis of this transac-
tion which is also equivalent to Vostok Nafta’s acquisition cost. In
USD terms Yell.ru has been adversely affected by the ruble’s depre-
ciation in late 2014 but as the vast majority of new funding Yell
received still is held as cash in hard currency it is deemed to have lim-
ited impact on Yell.ru’s fair value and thus the transaction-based val-